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CONTROLLING YOUR TV
1. TurnontheTV.

Locate the 5- digit code for your TV.

Turn on the TV.

Press and hold MUTE and SELECT at the same time until the green light flashes twice.

Using the number keys enter the 5-digit code for your brand of TV. If performed

correctly, the green light under the TV flashes twice.

6. Aim the remote at your TV and press VOL or MUTE key once. Your TV should ramp up or
down or MUTE. If Volume does not change, repeat steps 3 and 5, trying each code for
your brand until you find the correct code.
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Activating RF
To pair the DIRECTV remote control to the STB, perform the following steps:

Press and HOLD MUTE and SELECT at the same time until the green light flashes twice.
Enter digits 961 follow by CH up key.

Using the number keys enter the last six digits of the RID number located behind the STB.
Press and release ENTER key (the green light flashes twice).
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Deactivating RF
To deactivate the RF Transmitter on the DIRECTV remote control, perform the following steps:

1. Press and hold MUTE and SELECT at the same time until the green light flashes twice.
2. Using the number keys enter 961
3. Press and Release CH Down. (Green LED flashes four times)

RESTORING FACTORY DEFAULT SETTINGS
To reset all the functions of the remote control to the factory default settings following these
steps:

4. Press and hold MUTE and SELECT at the same time until the green light flashes twice.
5. Using the number keys, enter 9-8-1. (The green light flashes 4 times).

COMPLIANCE WITH FCC RULES AND REGULATIONS

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and if not used in accordance with the instructions, may

cause harmful interference to radio communications.




However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this

equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, the user is

encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
* Increase or decrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.
e Consult the dealer or an experienced remote control/ TV technician for help.

This equipment has been verified to comply with the limits for a

Class B computing device, pursuant to FCC Rules. The user is

cautioned that changes and modifications made to the equipment

without the approval of manufacturer could void the user's

authority to operate this equipment.

FCC Authorization Label

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is

subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2 This device must accept any interference received, including

interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible Party:

DIRECTV, Inc.

2230 E. Imperial Hwy.

El Segundo, CA 90245

1-800-531-5000



SETUP CODES FOR TV’s

To reset all the functions of the remote control to the factory default settings following these
steps

AQC 1365, 2402

Apex Digital 2397

Audiovox 1564

Aventura 0171

Coby 2306, 2314, 2315, 2344, 2348, 3478
Commercial Solutions 1447

Curtis 2397

Durabrand 0178, 0171

Dynex 2049

Element 1886

Emerson 1394, 1886, 0178, 0171
Envision 1365

ESA 0171

Funai 0171

GE 1447, 0178

GFM 1886, 0171

GoldStar 0178

Haier 2293

Hallmark 0178

Hitachi 1643

iLo 1394

Insignia 2049, 1423, 1564, 0171, 1517, 2751
LG 1423, 1447, 0178

LXI 0156, 0178

Magnavox 1867, 1454, 2372, 0171, 1365
Marantz 1454

Matsushita 0250

Megatron 0178

Memorex 0178, 0150

MGA 0178, 0150

Mitsubishi 1250, 0178, 0150, 1797
NAD 0156, 0178

NEC 1797

Nikko 0178

Norcent 1365

Optimus 0250

Panasonic 1480, 0250, 1291
Penney 0156, 0178

Philco 1394, 0171

Philips 1867, 1454, 2372, 1394, 0171, 0690
Pioneer 1457

Proscan 1447

Proton 0178

Quasar 0250, 1291

RadioShack 0178

RCA 1447, 2434, 2746
Realistic 0178

Samsung 2051, 0178

Sansui 0171

Sanyo 1142

Scotch 0178

Scott 0178

Sears 0156, 0178, 0171

Seiki 0178

Sharp 0818, 2402

Sony 0810

Soundesign 0178



Squareview
Sylvania
Symphonic
TCL
Technics
Teknika
TMK
Toshiba
Vidtech
Viewsonic
Vizio
Wards
Waycon
Westinghouse
Wyse
Zenith

0171
1394,
1394,
2434
0250
0150
0178
1524,
0178
2049,
1758,
0156,
0156
0885,
1365
1423,

1886,
0171

0156
1564,
2757,
0178

2195,

0178,

0171

0885,
0885

2293,

1365

1365

2499



