



DIRECTV®
Universal Remote Control
Quick Reference Guide

CONTROLLING YOUR TV

- 1. Turn on the TV.
- 2. Locate the 5- digit code for your TV.
- 3. Turn on the TV.
- 4. Press and hold **MUTE** and **SELECT** at the same time until the green light flashes twice.
- 5. Using the number keys enter the 5-digit code for your brand of TV. If performed correctly, the green light under the TV flashes twice.
- 6. Aim the remote at your TV and press **VOL or MUTE** key once. Your TV should ramp up or down or MUTE. If Volume does not change, repeat steps 3 and 5, trying each code for your brand until you find the correct code.

Activating RF

To pair the DIRECTV remote control to the STB, perform the following steps:

- 1. Press and HOLD **MUTE** and **SELECT** at the same time until the green light flashes twice.
- 2. Enter digits 961 follow by CH up key.
- 3. Using the number keys enter the last six digits of the RID number located behind the STB.
- 4. Press and release ENTER key (the green light flashes twice).

Deactivating RF

To deactivate the RF Transmitter on the DIRECTV remote control, perform the following steps:

- 1. Press and hold **MUTE** and **SELECT** at the same time until the green light flashes twice.
- 2. Using the number keys enter 961
- 3. Press and Release CH Down. (Green LED flashes four times)

RESTORING FACTORY DEFAULT SETTINGS

To reset all the functions of the remote control to the factory default settings following these steps:

- 4. Press and hold **MUTE** and **SELECT** at the same time until the green light flashes twice.
- 5. Using the number keys, enter **9-8-1**. (The green light flashes 4 times).

COMPLIANCE WITH FCC RULES AND REGULATIONS

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Increase or decrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced remote control/ TV technician for help.

This equipment has been verified to comply with the limits for a Class B computing device, pursuant to FCC Rules. The user is cautioned that changes and modifications made to the equipment without the approval of manufacturer could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

FCC Authorization Label

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- 1. This device may not cause harmful interference.
- 2 This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible Party:

DIRECTV, Inc. 2230 E. Imperial Hwy. El Segundo, CA 90245 1-800-531-5000

SETUP CODES FOR TV's

To reset all the functions of the remote control to the factory default settings following these steps

AOC	1365,	2402				
Apex Digital	2397					
Audiovox	1564					
Aventura	0171					
Coby	2306,	2314,	2315,	2344,	2348,	3478
Commercial Solutions	1447					
Curtis	2397					
Durabrand	0178,	0171				
Dynex	2049					
Element	1886					
Emerson	1394,	1886,	0178,	0171		
Envision	1365					
ESA	0171					
Funai	0171					
GE	1447,					
GFM	1886,	0171				
GoldStar	0178					
Haier	2293					
Hallmark	0178					
Hitachi	1643					
iLo	1394					
Insignia		1423,		0171,	1517,	2751
LG		1447,	0178			
LXI		0178				
Magnavox		1454,	2372,	0171,	1365	
Marantz	1454					
Matsushita	0250					
Megatron	0178	0150				
Memorex	0178,					
MGA		0150	0150	1707		
Mitsubishi		0178,	0150,	1/9/		
NAD NEC	0156,	01/8				
NEC Nikko	1797					
Norcent	0178 1365					
Optimus	0250					
Panasonic		0250,	1201			
Penney	0156,		1271			
Philco	1394,					
Philips		1454,	2372	1394	0171	0690
Pioneer	1457	1151,	2372,	1331,	01/1,	0000
Proscan	1447					
Proton	0178					
Quasar	0250,	1291				
RadioShack	0178					
RCA		2434,	2746			
Realistic	0178	•				
Samsung	2051,	0178				
Sansui	0171					
Sanyo	1142					
Scotch	0178					
Scott	0178					
Sears	0156,	0178,	0171			
Seiki	0178					
Sharp		2402				
Sony	0810					
Soundesign	0178					

Squareview	0171			
Sylvania	1394,	1886,	0171	
Symphonic	1394,	0171		
TCL	2434			
Technics	0250			
Teknika	0150			
TMK	0178			
Toshiba	1524,	0156		
Vidtech	0178			
Viewsonic	2049,	1564,	0885,	1365
Vizio	1758,	2757,	0885	
Wards	0156,	0178		
Waycon	0156			
Westinghouse	0885,	2195,	2293,	2499
Wyse	1365			
Zenith	1423,	0178,	1365	